

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2020-0148

State of New Hampshire

v.

Javon Brown

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
STRAFFORD COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By its attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA,
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI,
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Zachary L. Higham
N.H. Bar No. 270237
Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
Criminal Justice Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3671

(Oral Argument Waived)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ISSUE PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. The State’s Case at Trial	8
B. The Defendant’s Case at Trial.....	12
C. Pre-Trial Motions Hearing Relevant to Appeal	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	18
The trial court sustainably exercised its discretion when it ruled that the contents of the defendant’s phone call with Officer Cregg provided sufficient circumstantial evidence to authenticate the defendant’s identity.....	18
A. Standard of Review	18
B. The trial court correctly determined that the evidence supported a finding that the call was authentic under N.H. R. Ev. 901.	18
C. If the trial court erred, the error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.....	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benson v. Commonwealth</i> , 58 S.E. 2d 312 (Va. 1950)	21, 22
<i>In Re Rhyne</i> , 571 S.E. 2d 879 (N.C. Ct. App 2002).....	23
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 726 So. 2d 835 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999).....	23
<i>State v. Enderson</i> , 148 N.H. 252 (2002)	25
<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 150 N.H. 36, 37 (2003)	18
<i>State v. Marlar</i> , 94 Idaho 803, 808, 498 P.2d 1276 (1972).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Nightingale</i> , 160 N.H. 569 (2010).....	24
<i>State v. Palermo</i> , 168 N.H. 387 (2015).....	19, 24
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 135 N.H. 376 (1992)	19
<i>State v. Ruggiero</i> , 163 N.H. 129 (2011).....	18, 19, 21, 24
<i>State v. Stangle</i> , 166 N.H. 407 (2014).....	19
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 413 N.E. 2d 1212 (Ohio Ct. App. 1979)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Console</i> , 13 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 53 F.3d 507 (2d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>United States v. Puerta Restrepo</i> , 814 F.2d 1236 (7th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 22 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 1994)	20

Statutes

RSA 631:2, I(f).....	6
RSA 631:2-b, III.....	6

Rules

N.H. R. Ev. 901	18, 21
N.H. R. Ev. 901(a).....	18
Rule 901.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 901(a)(6)	15
